



**CHARLOTTE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS  
BID TABULATION  
DORCHESTER STREET SIDEWALK AND WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT - PHASE 1  
RFB NO. 2024000528**

**BID DUE DATE: SEPTEMBER 18, 2024**

**DEPT: PW & CCU**

<b>Company Name:</b>	<b>Denco Construction, Inc.</b>	<b>Andrew Sitework, LLC</b>	
<b>Location:</b>	<b>Fort Myers, FL</b>	<b>Fort Myers, FL</b>	
<b>Description</b>			
<b>Dorchester Street Sidewalk and Watermain Replacement - Phase 1</b>	<b>\$ 5,486,793.38</b>	<b>\$ 4,390,072.05</b>	
<b>Notice Needed Prior to Commencement (calendar days)</b>	<b>90</b>	<b>30</b>	
<b>Completion Time is 290 calendar days from Notice to Proceed</b>			

**WITNESSES:** Krista Vigne, Contract Specialist

and

Julie Couturiaux, Contract Specialist



**CHARLOTTE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS**  
**BID TABULATION**  
**DORCHESTER STREET SIDEWALK AND WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT - PHASE 1**  
**BID NO. 202400528**

**BID OPENING DATE: 09/18/2024**

**DEPT: PW & CCU**

Company Names ▶			Denco Construction, Inc.		Andrew Sitework, LLC			
Location ▶			Fort Myers, FL		Fort Myers, FL			
Description ▼	Unit	Qty.	Price	Extension	Price	Extension	Price	Extension
<b>DORCHESTER STREET SIDEWALK - PUBLIC WORKS</b>								
Maintenance of Traffic (102-1)	LS	1	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 118,700.00	\$ 118,700.00		\$ -
Temporary Erosion Control and NPDES Compliance	LS	1	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 45,650.00	\$ 45,650.00		\$ -
Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1	\$ 400,000.00	\$ 400,000.00	\$ 216,650.00	\$ 216,650.00		\$ -
Excavation and Embankment	LS	1	\$ 230,000.00	\$ 230,000.00	\$ 499,000.00	\$ 499,000.00		\$ -
Type B Stabilization (LBR 70) (8" Thick)	SY	4,825	\$ 35.00	\$ 168,875.00	\$ 22.60	\$ 109,045.00		\$ -
Concrete Collar	EA	4	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,940.00	\$ 7,760.00		\$ -
Type "C" Ditch Bottom Inlet	EA	7	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 4,050.00	\$ 28,350.00		\$ -
Type "D" Ditch Bottom Inlet	EA	6	\$ 7,250.00	\$ 43,500.00	\$ 5,550.00	\$ 33,300.00		\$ -
Type "H-2" Ditch Bottom Inlet (Steel Gate)	EA	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,290.00	\$ 10,290.00		\$ -
Type "H-4" Ditch Bottom Inlet (Steel Gate)	EA	2	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 11,160.00	\$ 22,320.00		\$ -
Concrete Pipe Culvert (Class III) 18"	LF	288	\$ 150.00	\$ 43,200.00	\$ 94.00	\$ 27,072.00		\$ -
Corrugated Metal Pipe (Alum) 24"	LF	15	\$ 300.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 2,550.00		\$ -
Concrete Pipe Culvert (Class III) (12"x18")	LF	40	\$ 150.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 122.50	\$ 4,900.00		\$ -
Concrete Pipe Culvert (Class III) (14"x23")	LF	32	\$ 190.00	\$ 6,080.00	\$ 151.50	\$ 4,848.00		\$ -
Concrete Pipe Culvert (Class III) (19"x30")	LF	168	\$ 200.00	\$ 33,600.00	\$ 216.00	\$ 36,288.00		\$ -
Mitered End Section 14"x23" (FDOT Index 430-021)	EA	2	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 2,865.00	\$ 5,730.00		\$ -
Mitered End Section 19"x30" (FDOT Index 430-021)	EA	3	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 3,570.00	\$ 10,710.00		\$ -
PVC Pipe (Scheduled 40) (6")	LF	35	\$ 70.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 2,275.00		\$ -
16"x12" Trench Drain (ADA Steel Grate & MES Ends)	LF	1,250	\$ 825.00	\$ 1,031,250.00	\$ 567.40	\$ 709,250.00		\$ -
Concrete Sidewalk 4" Thick (Fibermesh)	SY	4,175	\$ 80.00	\$ 334,000.00	\$ 63.70	\$ 265,947.50		\$ -
Concrete Residential Driveway 4" Thick (Fibermesh)	SY	2,230	\$ 85.00	\$ 189,550.00	\$ 91.40	\$ 203,822.00		\$ -
Conc. Brick Paver Driveway (Remove, Regrade, Reset on new Base)	SY	143	\$ 125.00	\$ 17,875.00	\$ 196.00	\$ 28,028.00		\$ -
Performance Turf (Argentine Bahia)	SY	6,965	\$ 7.50	\$ 52,237.50	6.3	\$ 43,879.50		\$ -
Signs (Relocate Existing)	AS	5	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 121.00	\$ 605.00		\$ -
Signs (Furnish and Install)	EA	4	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 423.50	\$ 1,694.00		\$ -

Company Names ►			Denco Construction, Inc.		Andrew Sitework, LLC			
Location ►			continued		continued		continued	
Painted Pavement Markings (First Coat)	LS	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,210.00	\$ 1,210.00		\$ -
Painted Pavement Markings (Second Coat)	LS	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 1,120.00		\$ -
As-Built Drawings	LS	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 2,420.00	\$ 2,420.00		\$ -
<b>PUBLIC WORKS SUBTOTAL</b>				<b>\$ 3,028,867.50</b>		<b>\$ 2,443,414.00</b>		<b>\$ -</b>
<b>DORCHESTER STREET WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT - CCU</b>								
<b>Potable Watermain</b>								
4" PVC C900 DR18 Water Main	LF	60	\$ 150.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 76.50	\$ 4,590.00		\$ -
6" PVC C900 DR18 Water Main	LF	115	\$ 90.00	\$ 10,350.00	\$ 59.00	\$ 6,785.00		\$ -
8" PVC C900 DR18 Water Main	LF	6,920	\$ 100.00	\$ 692,000.00	\$ 93.90	\$ 649,788.00		\$ -
12" PVC C900 DR18 Water Main	LF	40	\$ 225.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 140.25	\$ 5,610.00		\$ -
16" PVC C900 DR18 Water Main	LF	60	\$ 200.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 186.00	\$ 11,160.00		\$ -
8" HDPE DR11 Water Main	LF	120	\$ 150.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 192.50	\$ 23,100.00		\$ -
4" Gate Valve Water Main	EA	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00		\$ -
6" Gate Valve Water Main	EA	15	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 40,500.00		\$ -
8" Gate Valve Water Main	EA	14	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 3,230.00	\$ 45,220.00		\$ -
12" Gate Valve Water Main	EA	2	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 4,875.00	\$ 9,750.00		\$ -
6"x6" Tapping Sleeve and Valve	EA	1	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 6,580.00	\$ 6,580.00		\$ -
Fire Hydrant Assembly	EA	10	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 9,095.00	\$ 90,950.00		\$ -
Temporary Blow off Assembly	EA	5	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 9,750.00		\$ -
Ductile Iron Fittings Water Main	LB	3,000	\$ 20.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 49.30	\$ 147,900.00		\$ -
2" Service Casing	LF	690	\$ 30.00	\$ 20,700.00	\$ 46.80	\$ 32,292.00		\$ -
1" Water Service - PE Pipe, AWWA C-901	LF	2,050	\$ 25.00	\$ 51,250.00	\$ 5.45	\$ 11,172.50		\$ -
1" Corp-Stop	EA	59	\$ 250.00	\$ 14,750.00	\$ 575.50	\$ 33,954.50		\$ -
3/4" Curbstop	EA	91	\$ 250.00	\$ 22,750.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 50,960.00		\$ -
1" U Branch	EA	32	\$ 225.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 366.50	\$ 11,728.00		\$ -
Service Saddle 8" x 1"	EA	59	\$ 350.00	\$ 20,650.00	\$ 794.50	\$ 46,875.50		\$ -
Potable Water Meter Removal and Replacement	EA	91	\$ 600.00	\$ 54,600.00	\$ 206.00	\$ 18,746.00		\$ -
Water Service Connection to Existing Plumbing	EA	91	\$ 650.00	\$ 59,150.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 21,385.00		\$ -
Double Water Meter Box and Lid Installation	EA	59	\$ 750.00	\$ 44,250.00	\$ 488.00	\$ 28,792.00		\$ -
Connection to Existing Water Main	EA	15	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 2,243.00	\$ 33,645.00		\$ -
Marker Balls	EA	240	\$ 110.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 99.30	\$ 23,832.00		\$ -
Tie Back Assembly 4" Pipe	EA	6	\$ 2,350.00	\$ 14,100.00	\$ 2,883.00	\$ 17,298.00		\$ -
Tie Back Assembly 6" Pipe	EA	5	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 14,500.00		\$ -
Tie Back Assembly 8" Pipe	EA	6	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 3,158.50	\$ 18,951.00		\$ -
Tie Back Assembly 12" Pipe	EA	2	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 3,691.00	\$ 7,382.00		\$ -
Tie Back Assembly 16" Pipe	EA	2	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 4,230.00	\$ 8,460.00		\$ -
4" Asbestos/PVC Transition Fittings	EA	6	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 1,171.00	\$ 7,026.00		\$ -
6" Asbestos/PVC Transition Fittings	EA	5	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,278.00	\$ 6,390.00		\$ -

Company Names ►			Denco Construction, Inc.		Andrew Sitework, LLC			
Location ►			continued		continued		continued	
8" Asbestos/PVC Transition Fittings	EA	6	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 1,332.00	\$ 7,992.00		\$ -
12" Asbestos/PVC Transition Fittings	EA	7	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 11,200.00		\$ -
4" AC Pipe Removal and Disposal	LF	100	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 1,900.00		\$ -
6" AC Pipe Removal and Disposal	LF	6,845	\$ 40.00	\$ 273,800.00	\$ 15.60	\$ 106,782.00		\$ -
12" AC Pipe Removal and Disposal	LF	40	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 1,280.00		\$ -
16" AC Pipe Removal and Disposal	LF	145	\$ 60.00	\$ 8,700.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 4,060.00		\$ -
4" All Other Pipe Removal and Disposal	LF	50	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,250.00		\$ -
6" All Other Pipe Removal and Disposal	LF	50	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,250.00		\$ -
8" All Other Pipe Removal and Disposal	LF	50	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,250.00		\$ -
12" All Other Pipe Removal and Disposal	LF	50	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,250.00		\$ -
16" All Other Pipe Removal and Disposal	LF	50	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,250.00		\$ -
6" Pipe Abandonment with Grout	LF	105	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 64.00	\$ 6,720.00		\$ -
1" Temp Water Main - PE Pipe, AWWA C-901	LF	1,000	\$ 20.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 1.20	\$ 1,200.00		\$ -
2" Temp Water Main - PE Pipe, AWWA C-901	LF	3,500	\$ 30.00	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 1.20	\$ 4,200.00		\$ -
4" Temp PVC C900 DR18 Water Main	LF	3,500	\$ 40.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 1.20	\$ 4,200.00		\$ -
Existing Fire Hydrant Assembly Removal and Disposal	EA	4	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 5,400.00		\$ -
<b>Potable Watermain Total</b>				<b>\$ 2,090,650.00</b>		<b>\$ 1,608,456.50</b>		<b>\$ -</b>
<b>RESTORATION</b>								
Milling (1.5") and Re-Pave, Roadway	SY	400	\$ 20.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 12,400.00		\$ -
Type SP-12.5 Asphaltic Structural Course (1.5"), Roadway	SY	400	\$ 35.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 19,600.00		\$ -
Open Cut Trench Repair - Roadways	SY	400	\$ 75.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 50,000.00		\$ -
<b>Restoration Total</b>				<b>\$ 52,000.00</b>		<b>\$ 82,000.00</b>		<b>\$ -</b>
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>								
Subsurface Utility Locates	EA	100	\$ 175.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 16,500.00		\$ -
Imported Fill	CY	200	\$ 40.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 77.50	\$ 15,500.00		\$ -
Rock Excavation	CY	200	\$ 60.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 63.65	\$ 12,730.00		\$ -
As-Built Drawings	LS	1	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 2,420.50	\$ 2,420.50		\$ -
<b>Miscellaneous Total</b>				<b>\$ 54,000.00</b>		<b>\$ 47,150.50</b>		<b>\$ -</b>
<b>CCU SUBTOTAL</b>				<b>\$ 2,196,650.00</b>		<b>\$ 1,737,607.00</b>		<b>\$ -</b>
<b>PUBLIC WORKS SIDEWALK SUBTOTAL</b>				<b>\$ 3,028,867.50</b>		<b>\$ 2,443,414.00</b>		<b>\$ -</b>
<b>CCU WATERMAIN SUBTOTAL</b>				<b>\$ 2,196,650.00</b>		<b>\$ 1,737,607.00</b>		<b>\$ -</b>
<b>MOBILIZATION (5%)</b>				<b>\$ 261,275.88</b>		<b>\$ 209,051.05</b>		<b>\$ -</b>
<b>BID TOTAL</b>				<b>\$ 5,486,793.38</b>		<b>\$ 4,390,072.05</b>		<b>\$ -</b>
<b>Notice Needed Prior (calendar days)</b>			<b>90</b>		<b>30</b>			
<b>Completion Time: 290 calendar days</b>								